Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Manjit Singh,(M:7696282813) S/o Sh Sohan Singh, House No.388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala

.....Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

CC No. 280 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None for the complainant
- (ii) Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate on behalf of the respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Complainant is absent today. He has sent his reply, which is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the respondent and states that the Verka Milk Plant, Jalandhar is not a public authority within the meaning of Section 2(h) of the RTI Act. It has been stated that stay has been granted by the Hon'ble High Court.
- 4. Since, the Complainant is absent today, one opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on **06.01. 2020 (at 1.00 PM)** for further proceedings. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/- sd/-

(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Dated: 06.11.2019

CC:

Sh. Khushwant Singh, SIC, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Manjit Singh,(M:7696282813) S/o Sh Sohan Singh, House No.388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala

.....Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

CC No. 279 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None for the complainant
- (ii) Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Complainant is absent today. He has sent his reply, which is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the respondent and states that the Verka Milk Plant, Jalandhar is not a public authority within the meaning of Section 2(h) of the RTI Act. It has been stated that stay has been granted by the Hon'ble High Court.
- 4. Since, the Complainant is absent today, one opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on **06.01. 2020 (at 1.00 PM)** for further proceedings. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/- sd/-

(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Dated: 06.11.2019

CC: Sh. Khushwant Singh, SIC, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Manjit Singh,(M:7696282813) S/o Sh Sohan Singh, House No.388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala

.....Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

CC No. 281 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None for the complainant
- (ii) Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Complainant is absent today. He has sent his reply, which is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the respondent and states that the Verka Milk Plant, Jalandhar is not a public authority within the meaning of Section 2(h) of the RTI Act. It has been stated that stay has been granted by the Hon'ble High Court.
- 4. Since, the Complainant is absent today, one opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on **06.01. 2020 (at 1.00 PM)** for further proceedings. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/- sd/-

(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Dated: 06.11.2019

CC: Sh. Khushwant Singh, SIC, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Manjit Singh,(M:7696282813) S/o Sh Sohan Singh, House No.388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala

.....Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant, Ludhiana

......Respondent

CC No. 283 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None for the complainant
- (ii) Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Complainant is absent today. He has sent his reply, which is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the respondent and states that the Verka Milk Plant, Jalandhar is not a public authority within the meaning of Section 2(h) of the RTI Act. It has been stated that stay has been granted by the Hon'ble High Court.
- 4. Since, the Complainant is absent today, one opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on **06.01.2020** (at **1.00 PM**) for further proceedings. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

sd/-

Dated: 06.11.2019

CC:

Sh. Khushwant Singh, SIC, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Manjit Singh, (M:7696282813) S/o Sh Sohan Singh, House No.388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala

.....Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

CC No. 282 of 2019

Present: (i) None for the complainant

(ii) Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Complainant is absent today. He has sent his reply, which is taken on record.
- Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the respondent and 3. states that the Verka Milk Plant, Jalandhar is not a public authority within the meaning of Section 2(h) of the RTI Act. It has been stated that stay has been granted by the Hon'ble High Court.
- 4. Since, the Complainant is absent today, one opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on 06.01.2020 (at 1.00 PM) for further proceedings. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/sd/-

(Khushwant Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

(Preety Chawla) **State Information Commissioner**

Dated: 06.11.2019

CC: Sh. Khushwant Singh, SIC, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Manjit Singh,(M:7696282813) S/o Sh Sohan Singh, House No.388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala

.....Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

CC No. 284 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None for the complainant
- (ii) Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Complainant is absent today. He has sent his reply, which is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Harbans Sharma, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the respondent and states that the Verka Milk Plant, Jalandhar is not a public authority within the meaning of Section 2(h) of the RTI Act. It has been stated that stay has been granted by the Hon'ble High Court.
- 4. Since, the Complainant is absent today, one opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on **06.01. 2020 (at 1.00 PM)** for further proceedings. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/- sd/-

(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Dated: 06.11.2019

CC: Sh. Khushwant Singh, SIC, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Nathu Ram, s/o Sh. Mahavir Sihag, R/o Village Taja Patti, Tehsil Abohar District Fazilka

-----Appellant

Vs.

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o District Social Security Officer

Fazilka

First Appellate Authority

o/o Deputy Director Social Security Women & Child Development Sector 34A, Chandigarh

Registered post: Public Information Officer

o/o CDPO, Abhohar-1, '

Distt. Fazilka

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 813 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Nathu Ram the appellant

(ii) Smt. Sukhwinder Kaur, Supervisor, Sh. Harbhajan Singh, Clerk and Sh. Mukesh

Gautam, DSSO

ORDER

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 18.09.2019.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has informed on phone that he has received the information.
- 3. Respondent Sh. Mukesh Gautam, DSSO is personally appearing today in the Commission. While presenting his case, he has shown date-wise letters written to the appellant. Sh. Mukesh Gautam also prays to review /recall his penalty.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is ascertained that the penalty has been imposed on Sh. Mukesh Gautam, DSSO, who is now transferred from Fazilka. Respondent is directed to file his point-wise written reply within seven days.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 813 of 2018

5. The orders are reserved and will be pronounced on **06.01.2020 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Sd/-

(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Dated: 06.11.2019

CC:

Sh. Khushwant Singh, SIC, State Information Commissioner, Punjab